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Notes

•To avoid electric shock, fire, or other accidents caused 
by improper use, please read the user manual 
carefully before use and keep it properly for future 
reference.

•This product is only suitable for trimming natural hair, 
not for trimming artificial hair or for other purposes. 
The company shall not be liable for injuries or product 
failures resulting from improper use.

Safety Precautions
•Be extremely careful when using the device for the first time. Move 

the device slowly and gently.

•Do not use this product if your skin has abnormal conditions such as 
cuts, infections, or swelling, to avoid secondary injuries.

•When using this device, please keep it away from water containers 
and chemicals.

•Keep the USB charging cable and the device dry. Do not rinse with 
water.

•If the product is accidentally dropped into water or other chemicals 
during use, immediately unplug the power adapter and disconnect 
the power supply. Ensure the product is turned off before cleaning 
the housing.

•If you do not use this product for an extended period, be sure to 
turn it off, unplug the power adapter, and clean the product before 
storing it.

•If the power cord is damaged, stop using it immediately and replace 
it with an original accessory as soon as possible.

•Before cleaning this product, always unplug the power adapter and 
detach the blade head, and then clean it with the cleaning brush.

•Do not disassemble this product yourself. Do not use accessories or 
power adapters not produced by the original manufacturer.

•Do not twist, remove, or puncture the built-in rechargeable battery, 
as it may cause a short circuit or damage the device. If the battery 
is damaged, do not operate the device.

•Do not detach the blade head or sharpen the blades yourself.

•Do not place this product at a temperature below -10°C or above 
40°C; otherwise the battery may be damaged.

•Individuals with physical disabilities, mental disorders, or lack of 
relevant experience and knowledge (including children) should use 
this product under the supervision and guidance of a guardian.
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Package Contents
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T3 Professional 
Barber Trimmer

Lubricating Oil

Cleaning Brush

Blade Head Guard Protective Cover

Charging Cable

Note: Illustrations of the product, accessories, and user interface 
in the manual are for reference only. Due to product updating 
and upgrading, the actual product may differ slightly from the 
schematic diagram. Please refer to the actual product.

4.5mm Guide Comb 6.0mm Guide Comb

10mm Guide Comb 13mm Guide Comb

3.0mm Guide Comb1.5mm Guide Comb

3.0mm Body Comb 5.0mm Body Comb



Product Overview
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Stainless Steel Blade1

Rotating Shaft2

3 Power Button

4 LED Display

5 Charging Port
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Attaching and Detaching the Guide Comb
•Note: Before use, be sure to disconnect the power supply and turn off 

the device to ensure it is powered off. After attaching the guide comb, 
check carefully to ensure it is secure and not loose before use.

Attaching: Hang the guide comb onto the blade head from top to 
bottom, and then press the comb down with your fingers to ensure 
it snaps into place.

Detaching: Lift the tail of the guide comb upward to remove it.

Getting Started
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Charging Instructions

Before charging, ensure that the device is turned off.
Charge at 5V/1A for approximately 2 hours.
Insert the charger into the charging port at the bottom of the device 
and connect it to a power supply.
Plug-and-Play: When the battery is depleted, plug in the power 
adapter to use the product immediately.

Power Button Operation Instructions

Operation

Short Press

Device Status

Low Speed, High Speed, Power Off

Travel Lock Instructions
Locking: Press and hold the power button for 5 seconds. The travel 
lock indicator will flash for 3 seconds and then turn off, indicating the 
travel lock is activated.
Unlocking: Press and hold the power button for 5 seconds. The travel 
lock indicator light will flash for 3 seconds and then turn off, indicating 
the travel lock is deactivated.
When in the "locked" status, a short press on the power button will 
cause the travel lock indicator light to flash, but the motor will not 
start.
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Adjusting Blade Head Angle
Press the comb to adjust the blade angle for different grooming 
scenarios.

Select combs of different sizes based on 
your actual needs:
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Maintenance and Care
Notes:
•Please read the "Blade Head Maintenance Instructions" carefully 

and follow the instructions strictly when detaching and attaching 
the blade head to avoid personal injury or equipment damage.

•Before operation, be sure to unplug the power adapter and turn 
off the device to ensure the device is completely powered off.

•When maintaining the blade head, do not attempt to sharpen the 
blade or adjust the corresponding structural parts yourself to 
avoid poor cutting performance or injury.

Blade Head Maintenance Instructions
To keep the device in optimal condition, it is recommended to apply 
1-2 drops of lubricating oil to the areas shown in the diagram before 
and during use, and keep the blade facing downward.
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Daily Cleaning

1.  Remove the protective cover.

2. Use the cleaning brush to clean off hair clippings from the blade 
head and the device body.

3. Reattach the protective cover and store the device properly.

Blade Head Alignment Method
This device has been carefully inspected before leaving the factory to 
ensure that the blades are pre-lubricated and precisely aligned. When 
reattaching the blades after removal for clean-up, make sure the teeth 
of both upper and lower blades are facing upwards and precisely 
aligned point to point. Follow the steps below:

1. Apply 1-2 drops of lubricating oil at the indicated positions on the 
blade respectively.
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2. Turn on the device and run it for about 10 seconds; 
then slightly loosen the top screw, align the blades, 
and tighten the screw again.

Environmental Protection and 
Battery Removal
Electromagnetic Fields (EMF) Statement: This product complies with 
all applicable EMF standards and regulations. According to current 
scientific research, this product is safe when used properly in 
accordance with the user manual.

Environmental Protection
The built-in rechargeable battery contains substances that may pollute 
the environment. When the battery reaches the end of its service life, 
it must be properly disposed of in accordance with the laws and 
regulations of your country or region. It is recommended to remove 
the battery before discarding the device and deliver the battery to an 
officially designated recycling station for disposal. You can also send 
the discarded device to the company's designated maintenance 
service center for battery disassembly and recycling.

Battery Removal
Disconnect the power supply and let the device run until the battery is 
fully depleted. Use a screwdriver to remove all screws from the device, 
disassemble the device, and then take out the battery.
Note: The battery can only be removed when the device is discarded.
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Product Specifications

Product Name Dreame Electric Shaver

AG01B

1300mAh

5W

Approx. 2 hours

Model

Battery Capacity

Rated Input

Rated Input Power

Charging Time

Approx. 180 minutesBattery Runtime

High-performance motorMotor Type

5V     1A
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LED display 
not lighting up

Charging time 
too long

No response 
when turned on

Uneven hair 
trimming or 
hair pulling

Loud noise

Unable to charge

Fault Description Fault Analysis Solution

LED display damaged

Low battery 
(long-term non-use)

Charging circuit failure

Insufficient battery power

Power button failure

Circuit failure

Low battery, resulting 
in reduced blade 
rotation speed

Insufficient lubrication 
of blade head

Motor or battery failure

Insufficient lubrication 
of blade head

Foreign object entangled 
in the blade head

USB power cord damaged

Ambient temperature 
too low or too high

Charging circuit failure

Battery end of life

Original USB power 
cord not used

Return for repair

Continue charging, and 
it will function properly 
in about 5 minutes

Connect the USB power 
cord for charging, or use 
the corded working mode

Return for repair

Connect the USB power 
cord for charging, or use 
the corded working mode

Apply lubricating oil to the 
blade head as instructed in 
the user manual

Return for repair

Apply lubricating oil to 
the blade head

Clean foreign objects 
from the blade head

Return for repair

Charge in an 
environment where the 
temperature is between 
5℃ and 35℃

Return for repair

Return for repair

Use the USB power 
cord included in the 
package for charging

Troubleshooting
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EU Declaration of Conformity

All products bearing this symbol are
waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU)
which should not be mixed with unsorted
household waste. Instead, you should protect
human health and the environment by
handing over your waste equipment to a
designated collection point for
the recycling of waste electrical and
electronic equipment, appointed by the
government or local authorities. Correct
disposal and recycling will help prevent
potential negative consequences to the
environment and human health. Please
contact the installer or local authorities for
more information about the location as well
as terms and conditions of such collection
points.

We, Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.,
here by, declare that this equipment is in
compliance with the applicable Directives
and European Norms, and amendments.
The full text of the EU declaration of
conformity is available at the following
internet address:
https://global.dreametech.com

WEEE Disposal and Recycling
Information 
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Remarques
• Afin d’éviter tout choc électrique, incendie ou autre 

accident causé par une mauvaise utilisation, veuillez lire 
attentivement le manuel d’utilisation avant usage et le 
conserver soigneusement pour référence ultérieure.

• Ce produit convient uniquement à la coupe de poils 
naturels, pas à la coupe de poils artificiels ou à d'autres 
fins. L'entreprise ne saurait être tenue responsable des 
blessures ou des pannes de produits résultant d'une 
utilisation inappropriée.

Consignes de sécurité
• Soyez extrêmement prudent lorsque vous utilisez l'appareil pour la 

première fois. Déplacez l'appareil lentement et délicatement.

• N'utilisez pas ce produit si votre peau présente des conditions 
anormales telles que des coupures, des infections ou un gonflement, 
afin d'éviter des blessures supplémentaires.

• Lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil, tenez-le éloigné des récipients 
d'eau et des produits chimiques.

• Maintenez le câble de chargement USB et l'appareil au sec. Ne les 
rincez pas à l'eau.

• Si le produit tombe accidentellement dans l'eau ou d'autres produits 
chimiques pendant l'utilisation, débranchez immédiatement l'adaptateur 
secteur et débranchez l'alimentation. Assurez-vous que le produit est 
éteint avant de nettoyer le boîtier.

• Si vous n'utilisez pas ce produit pendant une période prolongée, 
assurez-vous de l'éteindre, de débrancher l'adaptateur secteur et de 
nettoyer le produit avant de le ranger.

• Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, cessez immédiatement de 
l'utiliser et remplacez-le par un accessoire d'origine dès que possible.

• Avant de nettoyer ce produit, débranchez toujours l'adaptateur secteur 
et retirez la tête porte-lame, puis nettoyez-la à l'aide de la brosse de 
nettoyage.

• Ne démontez pas ce produit vous-même. N'utilisez pas d'accessoires 
ou d'adaptateurs d'alimentation non produits par le fabricant d'origine.

• Ne tordez pas, ne retirez pas et ne percez pas la batterie rechargeable 
intégrée, 
car cela pourrait provoquer un court-circuit ou endommager l'appareil. 
Si la batterie est endommagée, ne faites pas fonctionner l'appareil.

• Ne détachez pas la tête porte-lame et n'affûtez pas les lames 
vous-même.

• Ne soumettez pas ce produit à une température inférieure à -10 °C ou 
supérieure à 40 °C, sous peine d'endommager la batterie.

• Les personnes souffrant de handicaps physiques, de troubles mentaux 
ou manquant d'expérience et de connaissances (y compris les enfants) 
doivent utiliser ce produit sous la supervision et les conseils d'un 
tuteur.

FR
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Contenu de la boîte

Tondeuse à barbe 
professionnelle T3

FR

Remarque : les illustrations du produit, des accessoires et de l'interface 
utilisateur figurant dans le manuel ne sont fournies qu'à titre indicatif. En raison 
des mises à jour et améliorations des produits, le produit actuel peut 
sensiblement varier par rapport aux illustrations. Veuillez vous reporter au 
produit réel.
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Huile lubrifiante

Brosse de nettoyage

Protection de tête 
porte-lame

Couvercle de protection

Câble de charge

Sabot de 4.5mm Sabot de 6mm

Sabot de 10mm Sabot de 13mm

Sabot de 3.0mmSabot de 1.5mm

Peigne pour le corps 3.0mm Peigne pour le corps 5.0mm



Présentation du produit

1

4

5

3

2

Lame en acier inoxydable1

Axe rotatif2

3 Bouton d'alimentation

4 Affichage LED

5 Port de charge

FR

015



Fixation et retrait du sabot
•Remarque : avant utilisation, veillez à débrancher l'alimentation et à 

éteindre l'appareil pour vous assurer qu'il est hors tension. Après avoir 
fixé le sabot, vérifiez attentivement qu'il est bien fixé et qu'il n'est pas 
desserré avant toute utilisation.

Fixation des accessoires : accrochez le sabot sur la tête porte-lame 
du haut vers le bas, puis appuyez sur le sabot avec vos doigts pour 
vous assurer qu'il est bien en place.

Retrait des accessoires : soulevez l'extrémité du sabot pour le retirer.

Mise en route FR
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Instructions de chargement

Avant de charger l'appareil, assurez-vous qu'il est éteint.
Chargez-le à 5 V/1 A pendant environ 2 heures.
Insérez le chargeur dans le port de charge situé au bas de l'appareil 
et branchez-le à une source d'alimentation.
Fonction « Prête à l'emploi » : lorsque la batterie est déchargée, 
branchez l'adaptateur secteur pour utiliser le produit immédiatement.

Instructions d'utilisation du bouton 
d'alimentation

Action

Appui court

État de l'appareil

Basse vitesse, Haute vitesse, Hors tension

Instructions de verrouillage pour les 
déplacements
Verrouillage : appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation et maintenez-le 
enfoncé pendant 5 secondes. Le témoin de verrouillage pour les 
déplacements clignote pendant 3 secondes, puis s'éteint, indiquant 
que le verrouillage est activé.
Déverrouillage : appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation et maintenez-le 
enfoncé pendant 5 secondes. Le témoin de verrouillage pour les 
déplacements clignote pendant 3 secondes, puis s'éteint, indiquant 
que le verrouillage est désactivé.
Lorsque l'appareil est « verrouillé », une brève pression sur le bouton 
d'alimentation entraîne le clignotement du témoin de verrouillage, mais 
le moteur ne démarre pas.

FR
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Appuyez sur le sabot pour régler l'angle de la lame en fonction des 
différents modes de coupe.

Sélectionnez des sabots de différentes tailles 
en fonction de vos besoins spécifiques :

FRRéglage de l'angle de la tête 
porte-lame
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Maintenance et entretien
Remarques :
• Veuillez lire attentivement les « Instructions d'entretien de la tête 

porte-lame » et suivre scrupuleusement les instructions lors du 
retrait et de la fixation de la tête porte-lame pour éviter toute 
blessure ou tout dommage matériel.

• Avant toute utilisation, assurez-vous de débrancher l'adaptateur 
secteur et d'éteindre l'appareil pour vous assurer qu'il est 
complètement hors tension.

• Lors de l'entretien de la tête porte-lame, n'essayez pas d'affûter 
la lame ou de régler les pièces structurelles correspondantes 
vous-même afin d'éviter des performances de coupe médiocres 
ou des blessures.

Instructions d'entretien de la tête 
porte-lame
Pour maintenir le dispositif dans un état optimal, il est recommandé 
d'appliquer 1 à 2 gouttes d'huile lubrifiante sur les zones indiquées 
sur le schéma avant et pendant l'utilisation, et de maintenir la lame 
orientée vers le bas.
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Nettoyage quotidien

1.  Retirez le couvercle de protection.

2. Utilisez la brosse de nettoyage pour éliminer les résidus de poils 
de la tête porte-lame et du corps de l'appareil.

3. Remettez le couvercle de protection en place et rangez 
correctement l'appareil.

Méthode d'alignement de la tête porte-lame
Cet appareil a été soigneusement inspecté avant de quitter l'usine pour 
s'assurer que les lames étaient prélubrifiées et alignées avec précision. 
Lors de la remise en place des lames après leur retrait pour nettoyage, 
assurez-vous que les dents des lames supérieure et inférieure sont 
orientées vers le haut et alignées avec précision, pointe sur pointe. 
Suivez les étapes ci-dessous :

1. Appliquer 1 à 2 gouttes d'huile lubrifiante aux emplacements 
indiqués sur la lame, comme suit.
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2. Allumez l'appareil et faites-le fonctionner pendant 
environ 10 secondes, puis desserrez légèrement la vis 
supérieure, alignez les lames et resserrez la vis.

Protection de l'environnement 
et retrait de la batterie
Déclaration relative aux champs électromagnétiques (CEM) : ce 
produit est conforme à toutes les normes et réglementations CEM 
applicables. Selon les recherches scientifiques en cours, ce produit 
est sûr s'il est utilisé conformément au manuel d'utilisation.

Préservation de l'environnement
La batterie rechargeable intégrée contient des substances qui peuvent 
polluer l'environnement. Lorsque la batterie atteint la fin de sa durée 
de vie, elle doit être mise au rebut conformément aux lois et 
réglementations de votre pays ou région. Il est recommandé de retirer 
la batterie avant de mettre l'appareil au rebut et de la déposer dans 
une station de recyclage officielle pour la mise au rebut. Vous pouvez 
également envoyer l'appareil mis au rebut au centre de maintenance 
désigné par l'entreprise pour le démontage et le recyclage de la 
batterie.

Retrait de la batterie
Débranchez l'alimentation et laissez l'appareil fonctionner jusqu'à ce 
que la batterie soit complètement déchargée. Utilisez un tournevis pour 
retirer toutes les vis de l'appareil, démontez l'appareil, puis retirez la 
batterie.
Remarque : la batterie ne peut être retirée que lorsque l'appareil est 
mis au rebut.
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Caractéristiques du produit

Nom du produit Rasoir électrique Dreame

AG01B

1 300 mAh

5 W

Environ 2 heures

Modèle

Capacité de la batterie

Entrée nominale

Puissance d'entrée 
nominale

Temps de recharge

Environ 180 minutesAutonomie de la 
batterie

Moteur hautes performancesType de moteur

5 V     1 A
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L'affichage 
LED ne 

s'allume pas

Temps de 
recharge trop 

long

Aucune réponse 
lors de la mise 
sous tension

Coupe inégale des 
poils ou poils qui 

tirent

Bruit fort

Impossible de 
charger

Description de la 
panne

Analyse de la 
défaillance Solution

Affichage LED endommagé

Batterie faible (appareil 
non utilisé pendant une 
longue période)

Défaillance du circuit 
de charge

Batterie insuffisante

Défaillance du bouton 
d'alimentation

Défaillance du circuit

Batterie faible, ce qui 
réduit la vitesse de 
rotation de la lame

Lubrification insuffisante 
de la tête porte-lame

Défaillance du moteur 
ou de la batterie

Lubrification insuffisante 
de la tête porte-lame

Un corps étranger s'est 
emmêlé dans la tête 
porte-lame

Cordon d'alimentation USB 
endommagé

Température ambiante 
trop basse ou trop 
élevée

Défaillance du circuit de 
charge

Batterie en fin de vie

Cordon d'alimentation 
USB d'origine non 
utilisé

Retournez l'appareil pour 
réparation
Poursuivez la charge et 
l'appareil fonctionnera 
correctement en 5 
minutes environ

Branchez le cordon 
d'alimentation USB pour le 
chargement ou utilisez le 
mode de fonctionnement 
sur secteur

Retournez l'appareil 
pour réparation

Branchez le cordon 
d'alimentation USB pour le 
chargement ou utilisez le 
mode de fonctionnement 
sur secteur

Appliquer de l'huile 
lubrifiante sur la tête 
porte-lame comme indiqué 
dans le manuel d'utilisation

Retournez l'appareil 
pour réparation

Appliquez de l'huile 
lubrifiante sur la tête 
porte-lame

Éliminez les corps 
étrangers de la tête 
porte-lame

Retournez l'appareil 
pour réparation

Chargez-le dans un 
environnement où la 
température est comprise 
entre 5 ℃ et 35 ℃

Retournez l'appareil 
pour réparation

Retournez l'appareil pour 
réparation

Utilisez le cordon 
d'alimentation USB inclus 
dans l'emballage pour le 
chargement

DépannageFR
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FRDéclaration de conformité de l'UE 

Nous, Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd., déclarons 
par la présente que cet équipement est conforme 
aux directives et normes européennes en vigueur, 
ainsi qu'à leurs amendements. L'intégralité de la 
déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible à 
l'adresse suicante: https://global.dreame-
tech.com 

Informations relatives à la mise 
au rebut et au recyclage des 
DEEE

Tous les produits portant ce symbole sont 
des déchets d'équipements électriques et élec-
troniques (DEEE selon la directive 2012/19/UE) 
qui ne doivent pas être mélangés aux déchets 
ménagers non triés. Il est préférable de veiller 
à la protection de la santé humaine et de 
l'environnement en déposant vos équipements 
usagés dans un point de collecte désigné 
pour le recyclage des déchets d'équipements 
électriques et électroniques, agréé par l'État ou 
les autorités locales. La conformité de la mise 
au rebut et du recyclage permet d'éviter les 
e�ets négatifs potentiels sur l'environnement 
et la santé humaine. Pour obtenir de plus 
amples informations sur la localisation de 
ces points de collecte, ainsi que sur leurs 
conditions d'utilisation, contactez l'installateur 
ou les autorités locales.
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Notas

•Para evitar descargas eléctricas, incendios u otros 
accidentes provocados por un uso inadecuado, antes de 
usar el dispositivo, lea detenidamente el manual de 
usuario y consérvelo para futura referencia.

•Este producto solo es adecuado para recortar pelo 
natural, no para recortar pelo artificial ni para otros 
fines. La empresa no será responsable de las lesiones ni 
los fallos del producto derivados de un uso inadecuado.

Precauciones de seguridad
•Tenga mucho cuidado al utilizar el dispositivo por primera vez. Mueva 

el dispositivo lentamente y con suavidad.

•No use este producto si tiene condiciones anormales en la piel, como 
cortes, infecciones o hinchazón, para evitar lesiones secundarias.

•Cuando utilice este dispositivo, manténgalo alejado de recipientes de 
agua y productos químicos.

•Mantenga secos el cable de carga USB y el dispositivo. No los 
enjuagues con agua.

•Si el producto se cae accidentalmente al agua u otros productos 
químicos durante su uso, desenchufe inmediatamente el adaptador de 
corriente y desconecte la fuente de alimentación. Asegúrese de que el 
producto está apagado antes de limpiar la carcasa.

•Si no utiliza este producto durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, 
asegúrese de apagarlo, desenchufar el adaptador de corriente y 
limpiar el producto antes de guardarlo.

•Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, deje de utilizarlo 
inmediatamente y sustitúyalo por un accesorio original lo antes 
posible.

•Antes de limpiar este producto, desenchufe siempre el adaptador de 
corriente, quite el cabezal de cuchillas y, a continuación, límpielo con 
el cepillo de limpieza.

•No desmonte el producto por su cuenta. No utilice accesorios ni 
adaptadores de corriente que no hayan sido producidos por el 
fabricante original.

•No retuerza, quite ni perfore la batería recargable integrada, ya que 
podría provocar un cortocircuito o dañar el dispositivo. Si la batería 
está dañada, no utilice el dispositivo.

•No desconecte el cabezal de cuchillas ni afile las cuchillas usted 
mismo.

•No coloque este producto en un lugar a una temperatura inferior a -10 
°C o superior a 40 °C; de lo contrario, la batería podría dañarse.

•Las personas con discapacidades físicas, trastornos mentales o falta 
de experiencia y conocimientos relevantes (incluidos los niños) deben 
utilizar este producto con la supervisión y orientación de un tutor.

ES
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Contenido del paquete

Barbero profesional 
T3

Aceite lubricante

Cepillo de limpieza

Cable de carga

ES

Nota: Las ilustraciones del producto, los accesorios y la interfaz de usuario del 
manual se incluyen únicamente a modo de referencia. Debido a la actualización 
y mejora del producto, el producto real puede diferir ligeramente del diagrama 
esquemático. Consulte el producto real.
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Protector del cabezal de 
cuchillas

Cubierta protectora

Peine-guía de 4.5mm Peine-guía de 6mm

Peine-guía de 10mm Peine-guía de 13mm

Peine-guía de 3.0mmPeine-guía de 1.5 mm

Peine guía de 3.0mm Peine guía de 5.0mm



Descripción general del 
producto

1

4

5

3

2

Cuchilla de acero inoxidable1

Eje giratorio2

3 Botón de encendido

4 Pantalla LED

5 Puerto de carga

ES
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Colocación y extracción del peine-guía
•Nota: Antes de utilizarlo, asegúrese de desconectar la fuente de 

alimentación y apagar el dispositivo para asegurarse de que está 
apagado. Después de colocar el peine-guía, compruebe con atención 
que está bien fijado y no está suelto antes de su uso.

Colocación: coloque el peine-guía en el cabezal de cuchillas de 
arriba abajo y, a continuación, presione el peine-guía hacia abajo 
con los dedos para asegurarse de que encaje en su lugar.

Extracción: levante el extremo del peine-guía para extraerlo.

Primeros pasos ES
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Instrucciones de carga

Antes de la carga, asegúrese de que el dispositivo está apagado.
Cargue el dispositivo a 5 V/1 A durante aproximadamente 2 horas.
Inserte el cargador en el puerto de carga de la parte inferior del 
dispositivo y conéctelo a una fuente de alimentación.
Enchufar y listo: cuando la batería esté agotada, enchufe el adaptador 
de corriente para utilizar el producto de inmediato.

Instrucciones de funcionamiento del botón 
de encendido

Funcionamiento

Pulsación breve

Estado del dispositivo

Baja velocidad, alta velocidad, apagado

Instrucciones de bloqueo para viajes
Bloqueo: mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante 5 
segundos. El indicador de bloqueo para viajes parpadeará durante 3 
segundos y, a continuación, se apagará, lo que indica que el bloqueo 
para viajes está activado.
Desbloqueo: mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante 5 
segundos. El indicador luminoso de bloqueo para viajes parpadeará 
durante 3 segundos y, a continuación, se apagará, lo que indica que el 
bloqueo para viajes está desactivado.
Cuando se encuentra en el estado de bloqueo, una pulsación breve del 
botón de encendido hará que el indicador luminoso de bloqueo para 
viajes parpadee, pero el motor no arrancará.

ES
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Presione el peine-guía para ajustar el ángulo de la cuchilla para 
diferentes situaciones de corte.

Seleccione peines-guía de diferentes tamaños 
en función de sus necesidades reales:

ESAjuste del ángulo del cabezal de 
cuchillas

030



Mantenimiento y cuidado
Notas:
• Lea detenidamente la sección "Instrucciones de mantenimiento 

del cabezal de cuchillas" y siga estrictamente las instrucciones al 
extraer y colocar el cabezal de cuchillas para evitar lesiones 
personales o daños en el equipo.

• Antes de su uso, asegúrese de desenchufar el adaptador de 
corriente y apagar el dispositivo para asegurarse de que está 
completamente apagado.

• Al realizar el mantenimiento del cabezal de cuchillas, no intente 
afilar la cuchilla ni ajustar las piezas estructurales correspondien-
tes para evitar un rendimiento de corte deficiente o lesiones.

Instrucciones de mantenimiento del cabezal 
de cuchillas
Para mantener el dispositivo en condiciones óptimas, se recomienda 
aplicar 1-2 gotas de aceite lubricante en las zonas que se muestran 
en el diagrama antes y durante el uso, y mantener la cuchilla 
orientada hacia abajo.

ES
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Limpieza diaria

1.  Retire la cubierta protectora.

2. Utilice el cepillo de limpieza para limpiar los restos de pelo del 
cabezal de cuchillas y del cuerpo del dispositivo.

3. Vuelva a colocar la cubierta protectora y guarde el dispositivo 
correctamente.

Método de alineación del cabezal de cuchillas
Este dispositivo se ha inspeccionado cuidadosamente antes de salir de 
fábrica para garantizar que las cuchillas estén lubricadas previamente y 
alineadas con precisión. Cuando vuelva a colocar las cuchillas después de 
retirarlas para limpiarlas, asegúrese de que los dientes superiores e 
inferiores de las cuchillas estén orientados hacia arriba y alineados de 
forma precisa de un punto a otro. Siga los pasos que se indican a 
continuación:

1. Aplique 1-2 gotas de aceite lubricante en las posiciones indicadas de la 
cuchilla, respectivamente.
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2.  Encienda el dispositivo y déjelo funcionar durante unos 
10 segundos. A continuación, afloje ligeramente el 
tornillo superior, alinee las cuchillas y vuelva a apretar el 
tornillo.

Protección del medioambiente 
y extracción de la batería
Declaración sobre campos electromagnéticos (CEM): este producto 
cumple todos los estándares y normativas aplicables sobre CEM. 
Según las investigaciones científicas actuales, este producto es 
seguro si se utiliza correctamente de acuerdo con el manual de 
usuario.

Protección del medioambiente
La batería recargable integrada contiene sustancias que pueden 
contaminar el medioambiente. Cuando la batería alcance el final de su 
vida útil, debe desecharse correctamente de acuerdo con las leyes y 
normativas de su país o región. Se recomienda extraer la batería antes de 
desechar el dispositivo y entregarla a un centro de reciclaje designado 
oficialmente para su eliminación. También puede enviar el dispositivo 
desechado al centro de servicio de mantenimiento designado por la 
empresa para el desmontaje y el reciclaje de la batería.

Extracción de la batería
Desconecte la fuente de alimentación y deje que el dispositivo funcione 
hasta que la batería se agote por completo. Utilice un destornillador para 
quitar todos los tornillos del dispositivo, desmonte el dispositivo y, a 
continuación, extraiga la batería.
Nota: La batería solo se puede extraer cuando se deseche el dispositivo.
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Especificaciones del producto

Nombre del producto Afeitadora eléctrica Dreame

AG01B

1300 mAh

5 W

Aprox. 2 horas

Modelo

Capacidad de la batería

Potencia de entrada 
nominal

Potencia de entrada 
nominal

Tiempo de carga

Aprox. 180 minutos
Tiempo de funcionamiento 

de la batería

Motor de alto rendimientoTipo de motor

5 V     1 A

ES
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La pantalla 
LED no se 
enciende

Tiempo de carga 
demasiado largo

No hay respuesta 
cuando está 
encendido

Recorte irregular 
del pelo o tirones

Ruido intenso

No se puede cargar

Descripción del 
fallo

Análisis de fallos Solución

Pantalla LED dañada

Batería baja (no se 
utiliza durante 
mucho tiempo)

Fallo del circuito de carga

Energía insuficiente de la 
batería

Fallo del botón de 
encendido

Fallo del circuito

Batería baja, lo que 
reduce la velocidad de 
rotación de la cuchilla

Lubricación insuficiente 
del cabezal de cuchillas

Fallo del motor o de la 
batería

Lubricación insuficiente 
del cabezal de cuchillas

Objeto extraño enredado 
en el cabezal de cuchillas

Cable de alimentación USB 
dañado

Temperatura ambiente 
demasiado baja o 
demasiado alta

Fallo del circuito de carga

Fin de la vida útil de la 
batería

No se ha utilizado el 
cable de alimentación 
USB original

Envíelo a reparación

Continúe con la carga y 
funcionará correctamente 
en unos 5 minutos

Conecte el cable de 
alimentación USB para 
cargar el dispositivo o 
utilice el modo de 
funcionamiento con cable

Envíelo a reparación

Conecte el cable de 
alimentación USB para 
cargar el dispositivo o 
utilice el modo de 
funcionamiento con cable
Aplique aceite lubricante al 
cabezal de cuchillas como 
se indica en el manual de 
usuario

Envíelo a reparación

Aplique aceite lubricante 
al cabezal de cuchillas

Limpie los objetos 
extraños del cabezal de 
cuchillas

Envíelo a reparación

Cargue la batería en un 
entorno con una 
temperatura de entre 5 
℃ y 35 ℃

Envíelo a reparación

Envíelo a reparación

Utilice el cable de 
alimentación USB incluido 
en el paquete para la 
carga

Resolución de problemasES
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ESDeclaración de conformidad de la UE

Nosotros, Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd., 
declaramos por la presente que este aparato 
cumple con las directivas y normas europeas 
aplicables, así como sus enmiendas. El texto 
completo de la declaración de conformidad de la 
UE está disponible en la siguiente página web: 
https://global.dreametech.com 

Información sobre la eliminación 
y el reciclaje de RAEE

Todos los productos que llevan este símbolo 
generan residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos (RAEE según la directiva 
2012/19/UE) que no deben mezclarse con 
residuos domésticos no seleccionados. En su 
lugar, será responsabilidad del usuario proteger 
la salud humana y el medio ambiente y llevar los 
residuos a un punto de recogida para el reciclaje 
de residuos eléctricos y electrónicos designado 
por el gobierno o las autoridades locales. Una 
correcta eliminación y reciclaje ayudará a evitar 
posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio 
ambiente y la salud humana. Ponte en contacto 
con el instalador o las autoridades locales para 
obtener más información sobre la ubicación, así 
como los términos y condiciones de dichos 
puntos de recogida. 
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For more details, please scan the QR code 
to obtain the electronic manual.

User manual version number: V 1.0
Service website: http://global.dreametech.com 
Manufacturer: Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. 
Address: Room 2112-1-1, South District, Finance 
and Trade Center, No.6975 Yazhou Road, 
Dongjiang Bonded Port Area, Tianjin Pilot Free 
Trade Zone, 300463 Tianjin, P.R. China 
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